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RALEIGH BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES

The Raleigh Board of Adjustment met in regular session on Monday, August 13, 2012 at 1:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, Room 201 of the Raleigh Municipal Building, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, 222 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, North Carolina with the following present:

Board





Staff
Charles Coble, Chairman, (City)

John Silverstein, Attorney to the Board

J. Carr McLamb, Jr., Vice-Chairman (City)
Walt Fulcher, Zoning Enforcement Administrator

Tommy Jeffreys, Secretary (County)

Ralph Puccini, Assistant Deputy Clerk

Timothy Figgins (City)

Karen Kemerait (City Alternate)

Ted Shear (City)

Bryant Williams (City Alternate)

Absent:

Joseph Lyle (County Alternate)

These are summary minutes unless otherwise indicated.  

Chairman Coble called the meeting to order, and stated the following changes were made to today’s agenda:  

A-65-12 – Chairman Coble stated the City Clerk’s Office received a request from the applicant that the item be withdrawn. 

A-68-12 – Chairman Coble indicated the City Clerk’s Office received the request from the applicant that the item be withdrawn

Chairman Coble stated as a point of privilege he would like to change the order of today’s agenda and hear the cases in the following order:  Items 5 and 8, Items numbers 11-18, and then go back to Item #1 under Old Business and continue to the end of the agenda.

Chairman Coble swore in Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher, who used a PowerPoint presentation in aid to giving his testimony.

The following items were discussed with actions taken as shown.

A-54-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved.
WHEREAS, Eugene C. and Brenda Delsener, property owners, appeal for a .22 foot variance in the front yard setback requirements and a 2.8 foot variance in the corner side yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to legalize the existing dwelling in the Residential-4 zoning district at 2644 Tatton Drive.
Chairman Coble indicated Mr. McLamb requested he be excused from participation in this case.  Without objection, Mr. McLamb was excused from participation and Mr. McLamb left the table.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owners are requesting a .22 foot variance in the 30 foot front yard setback and a 2.8 foot variance in the 20 foot corner lot side yard to legalize the existing structure in the Residential-4 zoning district.  The house was built in 1983 and is located on the corner of Chester Road and Tatton Drive the property has a heavy landscape buffer from Chester Road and a rear alley access.  The variance is in keeping with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance, staff is not opposed to this request. 

Applicant

Attorney Elizabeth Harrison, 721 West Morgan Street (sworn) representing the applicant, stated she had nothing further to add to Mr. Fulcher’s testimony and pointed out the violation was not caught in prior surveys of the property.

Mr. Silverstein noted if a variance was granted at this time it would not allow future homeowners to build additions in violation of setbacks, with Ms. Harrison stating any future additions to the dwelling would be within the allowed setbacks.

Opposition
None.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 to legalize an existing dwelling.​

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 30’ front yard setback and a 20’ corner side yard setback.
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the house was erected .22’ inside the front yard setback and 2.8’ inside the corner side yard setback.

5.
This dwelling was erected in 1983, and there is a heavy landscape buffer in the corner side yard.
6.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

7.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

8.
The variance requested is only a slight deviation from the ordinance and is not inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance.

9.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

10.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.
Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variance as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Williams and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, Williams, Jeffreys, Shear, Figgins); Noes – none.

Mr. McLamb returned to the table.

A-57-12 – 08-13-12

DECISION:
Approved.
WHEREAS, Miles Bruder, property owner, and John Hutton, seller, appeal for a 1.9 foot variance in the side yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to legalize a detached carport and allow it to remain in the side yard in the Residential-4 zoning district at 713 Richmond Street.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a 1.9 foot variance in the 10 foot side yard setback to legalize the existing carport in the Residential-4 zoning district.  The carport was built in 2005 and was not found to be in violation of the setback requirement until a recent survey was done to sell the property.  The code does allow a 40% encroachment in the side yard but with no structural supports allowed to encroach.  Based on the minimum amount of the rear corner encroaching staff is not opposed to this request. 

Applicant
Miles Bruder, 713 Richmond Street, stated in the course of due diligence of purchasing his home the violation was discovered.  He stated in order to close out the permit for the carport a variance is needed.

John Hutton, 4708 Steeler Street (sworn) explained the contractor obtained a file or a permit with the City’s Inspections Department but never called for a final inspection to close out the permit.  Mr. Hutton submitted a notarized letter from the adjacent neighbors, Ben Schnurr and Eleni Flowers, 707 Richmond Street, in support for the variance request.

Mr. Shear pointed out an existing drainage easement on the property and questioned the ownership with Mr. Bruder responding the easement was part of the North Hills Subdivision and is not sure who actually owns the easement.  Discussion took place regarding whether the Board has the authority to grant a variance for building within drainage easement.

Opposition

None.
Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to legalize a detached carport.  
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 10’ side yard setback.
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the carport was erected 1.9’ within the side yard setback.

5.
Open carports are allowed to encroach into the side yard, but structural supports must meet the setback requirement.

6.
The carport was erected at an angle to the side property line so that only a corner of the carport encroaches into the setback.

7.
An Application for a building permit was issued, but a final inspection was never done.
8.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

9.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

10.
The variance requested is only a slight deviation from the ordinance and is not inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance.

11.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

12.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.
Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variance as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote.  Ayes – 5 (Coble, McLamb, Figgins, Jeffreys, Shear); Noes – none.
A-60-12 – 08/13/12
DECISION:
Approved as requested.
WHEREAS, Lissa Williamson, property owner, appeals for variances of: 10.8 feet in the 15 foot aggregate side yard setback requirements; 2) .8 feet in minimum 5 foot left side yard setback requirements; and 3) 100% variance in the right side yard setback requirements, per Code Section 10-2075 to legalize the existing dwelling to build an addition (2nd story) in the Residential-10 zoning district at 1805 Sunset Drive.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is requesting a 10.8 foot variance in the 15 foot aggregate side yard setback, a .8 foot variance in the 5 foot side yard setback and a 5 foot variance or 100% of the required 5 foot side yard setback to legalize the existing structure in the Residential-10 zoning district.

The house was built in 1927 and there have been additions made but it appears the carport was original to the main house.  The current proposed 2nd story addition is greater than 25% and can only be done if the existing nonconformities are legalized.  Staff has some concerns over granting a variance for an encroachment over the property line as shown on the plot plan.  For the size of the addition it does not seem unreasonable to remove the carport and legalize the main structure.  However, the carport is not being expanded and would remain as part of the original structure if all of the variances are approved.

Applicant

Lissa Williamson, 1805 Sunset Drive (sworn) affirmed Mr. Fulcher’s testimony explaining the request is for a second story over the dwelling only and not the carport.  In response to questions, Ms. Williamson stated she spoke with a surveyor who advised her their support for the carport was not over the property line just the overhang, just the carport overhang.  
Chairman Coble requested clarification regarding the location of the second story with Ms. Williamson stating the second story would be built only over part of the dwelling noting the plan was to add two bedrooms and a bathroom and that the second story would not cover the entire first floor.  She stated she proposed to build the addition in such a fashion to maintain the original character of her home.

Opposition

None.
Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to legalize an existing dwelling in order to erect an addition.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 15’ aggregate side yard setback, a 5’ minimum side yard setback and a 5’ side yard setback for a carport.
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the dwelling was erected 10.8’ into the aggregate side yard setback and .8’ into the minimum 5’ side yard setback, while the carport was erected 5’ into the minimum 5’ side yard setback.

5.
The dwelling and the carport were erected prior to the enactment of setback requirements in the Raleigh City Code, and therefore each is a legal nonconformity.

6.
Applicant intends to add a second story to a portion of the dwelling.  The addition will exceed 25% of the existing structure.

7.
In order for an applicant to add more than 25% to an existing nonconforming structure, a variance is required.
8.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

9.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely its nonconforming status.
10.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

11.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

12.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

13.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variances as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Figgins and received the following vote:  Ayes 5 (Coble, Figgins, McLamb, Jeffreys, Shear); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

A-61-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved.
WHEREAS, James M. Sutton, Jr., property owner, appeals for a 3 foot, 4 inch (3.2 feet) variance in the minimum 5 foot side yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to legalize the existing dwelling in the Residential-20 zoning district at 325 Worth Street.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is requesting a 3.2 foot variance in the 5 foot side yard setback to legalize the existing structure in the Residential-20 zoning district within the Southpark Neighborhood Conservation overlay district (NCOD).  The overlay reduces the front yard setback and requires the parking to be on the side or rear of the lot.  In order to accommodate the driveway to the side the homes in this section of the development were shifted to the side of the lot.  The code allows a reduction in the side yard if an access easement is recorded on the adjacent lot.  In this case, I could not find were the easements had been recorded therefore, requiring the variance.  Staff is not opposed to this request based on the conditions of the Southpark NCOD.
Chairman Coble requested clarification that an access easement is expected under this kind of zoning with Mr. Fulcher responding in the affirmative.
Applicant

James Sutton, 325 Worth Street, explained the history of his request stating he would like to build an addition in order to accommodate his expanding family.  He stated the need for the variance was discovered during research for the addition.

Mr. Silverstein questioned whether an additional variance would be needed for the addition with Mr. Sutton responding the addition would not encroach further into the setback.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to legalize an existing dwelling.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide a 5’ side yard setback.
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the existing structure encroaches 3.2’ into the side yard setback.

5.
The property is located in a Neighborhood Conservation Overlay District, which reduces the front yard setback and requires the parking to be on the side or rear of the lot.

6.
In this neighborhood, parking was accommodated on one side of the lot, and the side yard included an access easement.

7.
In this case, no access easement is recorded for this lot.

8.
This lot was developed consistent with other lots in this Neighborhood Conservation Overlay District.  
9.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

10.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely the existence of the overlay district.
11.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

12.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

13.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

14.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.
Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variances as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Jeffreys and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, Jeffreys, McLamb, Figgins, Shear); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

A-62-12 – 08/13/12
DECISION:
Approved the Special Use Permit with the following conditions:

1.
No sign, 

2.
Special Use Permit limited to lessee, Alberta Forney,

3.
Hours of operation 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday; and

4.
A turn-out is constructed in the front yard, but cannot be used as parking for employees or residents of the subject property.
WHEREAS, James Southern and Michael Blake, property owners, and Alberta Forney, lessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a daycare facility for up to 12 children with 2 outside employees and a sign in the yard in the Residential-10 zoning district at 1008 Belmont Drive.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a sup to operate an in home day care for 12 children and 2 employees with a sign in the yard, in the Residential-10 zoning district.  The lot size would allow a maximum of 32 children and the outdoor play area will meet the min area required.  4 parking spaces are required.  Based on the 20 foot width and the length of the existing driveway I believe they meet the parking requirement.  Belmont Dr dead ends into a City of Raleigh greenway, with limited traffic vehicles should be able to safely back into the street.  Staff’s position is the conditions of approval are being met.   

Discussion took place regarding alternative parking arrangements including the stacking of cars within the 20 foot wide driveway as well as the drop off and pick up options involving the Belmont Drive dead end.

Applicant

Alberta Forney, 838 Belmont Drive (sworn) stated she understood she could stack the cars in the driveway noting other properties have a turn out in the front yard.  

Chairman Coble questioned the hours of operation with Ms. Forney responding she would like to operate between the hours of 7 a.m. to 11:15 p.m. and pointed out a City bus line operates near by.  She stated the extra hours are to accommodate parents who work second shift. 
Chairman Coble questioned whether a sign was necessary for the business with Ms. Forney responding a sign was not necessary and added she did operate a family child care facility at this location previously.

Opposition

Phyllis B. Johnson, 1005 Belmont Drive (sworn) stated she has lived in the neighborhood for 42 years and expressed her opposition to the daycare facility as it is located on a dead end street and there is no parking in front of the property.  She stated she knew of the previous family child care facility; however, a City official informed her it was operating illegally.  She stated the majority of the residents in the neighborhood are retired and stated not only is the street a dead end but there is also foot traffic accessing a nearby greenway.

Ms. Johnson stated the driveway of the proposed day care is located across from her home and questioned whether the applicant resides at the subject property.  She noted there is already a daycare facility operating nearby.  Ms. Johnson stated the bus line does not stop nearby and talked about previous parking problems on Belmont Drive which is why there are no parking signs located there now.

Rebuttal

Ms. Forney stated that at no time when she operated the family care facility did she allow her clients to park on the street.  
Mr. Fulcher questioned whether Ms. Forney resided at the subject residence with Ms. Forney responding that her brother actually lives there and that she lives at and runs the other daycare center on Belmont Drive.  She talked about her desire to expand her operation to meet the increased need.

Mr. Shear questioned whether Ms. Forney’s brother would be working at the center with Ms. Forney responding her brother is cleared by the State to work as a substitute and will help out when he is home.

Rebuttal by Opposition

Ms. Johnson spoke further about traffic issues and stated there are no children in the neighborhood anymore.  She stated there are 3 to 4 other nursery schools within the 10 block area so there is no real need for another nursery school.
Further discussion took place regarding traffic on the dead end street and whether a turn out on the front yard would help alleviate the situation.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 to operate a daycare facility.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.
3.
The Applicant is a lessee, and the home in which the daycare would be operated is owned by her brother.

4.
The daycare facility would be located on a dead end street that ends in a greenway.  

5.
A city bus line operates near the proposed location.

6.
Applicant can modify the driveway to provide easier access to vehicles.
7.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

8.
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144(b)(daycare facility).

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for the daycare facility should be issued.

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: (1) no sign, (2) the special use permit is limited to the lessee, Alberta Forney (3) the hours of operation are restricted to 7:00 A.M. Monday-Friday and (4) a turnout must be constructed in the front yard, but can not be used for parking.
3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the Special Use Permit with the following conditions:  1) Special Use Permit is limited to lessee, Alberta Forney; 2) hours of operations 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.; 3) No sign; and 4) that a turn-out be constructed but is not used as parking by employees or residents of the property. 
Mr. Coble’s motion as stated was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes – 4 (Coble, McLamb, Jeffreys, Figgins); Noes – 1 (Shear).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted on a 4 to 1 vote.

******************************************************************************

A-63-12 – 08/13/12
DECISION:
Approved the Special Use Permit with the following conditions:

1.
Hours of operation 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday; 

2.
No sign; and

3.
Separate driveway entrances and exits to be maintained.
WHEREAS, Myotho N. Butler, property owner, appeals for a Special use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a daycare facility for up to 12 children with no outside employees and a sign in the yard (mounted on a fence) in the Residential-4 zoning district at 5508 Rock Quarry Road.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a sup to operate a day care facility for up to 12 children with no outside employees and a sign in the yard in the Residential-4 zoning district.  The land area will allow 12 children, the circular drive allows for parking and drop off of children.  The applicant has started on the fenced in outdoor play area and based on the circulation of vehicles coming behind the house, should be completely enclosed prior to providing care.  Staff feels the conditions of approval can be met. 

Applicant
Myotho Butler, 5508 Rock Quarry Road (sworn), in response to questions, stated parents will circle around the back of the property to drop off their children pointing out the parents would enter on one side of the property and exit on the other side.  She stated she was told she had to maintain both curb cuts on Rock Quarry Road.  Ms. Butler stated she currently operates 24 hours a day with 15 children in shifts.  She stated her daughter helps her as well as some parents volunteering their time; however, they are not employed by her.

The location and size of the proposed play area was discussed. 

Mr. Coble questioned whether there were any problems with the parents re-accessing Rock Quarry after dropping off children with Ms. Butler responding there have been some concerns; however, she was advised the City would soon add a third turn lane to Rock Quarry Road.

Discussion took place regarding a current and proposed adjacent property uses. 

Mr. McLamb questioned whether Ms. Butler was okay with the reduction in the hours once her operation expands with Ms. Butler responding in the affirmative.
Mr. Shear questioned whether a sign was needed with Ms. Butler responding in the negative.

Opposition

None.
Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 to operate a daycare facility.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.
3.
Applicant currently operates 24 hours a day with 15 children in shifts.

4.
There is a circular driveway that provides one way entrance to and exit from the property.
5.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

6.
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144(b)(daycare facility).

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for the daycare facility should be issued.

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: (1) the hours of operation are restricted to 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M., Monday through Friday, (2) no sign and (3) the dedicated driveway entry and egress on Rock Quarry Road must be maintained.
3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect.

Motion

Chairman Coble made a motion to approve the Special Use Permit with the following conditions:  1) hours of operation 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Monday thru Friday; 2) No sign; 3) that the dedicated driveway entry and egress on Rock Quarry Road be maintained.  

Mr. Coble’s motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, McLamb, Jefferys, Figgins, Shear); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

A-64-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved

WHEREAS, Katherine P. Cannon, property owner, appeals for variances of: 1) .39 foot in the right side yard setback requirements, and 2.52 feet in the left street side yard setback requirements to legalize the existing residential structure; and 2) 1.19 feet in the right side yard setback requirements to legalize an existing accessory structure with adjoining shelter, per code Section 10-2075, in the Residential-4 zoning district at 2139 Ridge Road.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is requesting a .39 foot variance in the 10 foot side yard setback and a 2.52 foot variance in the 20 foot corner lot side yard setback to legalize the existing structure and a 1.19 foot variance in the 10 foot side yard setback to legalize the rear yard shed in the Residential-4 zoning district.  There is a 17 foot right-of-way from back of curb which sets the house back 34 feet from the street.  No addition is proposed at this time, with the minor encroachments in the side yard setback staff is not opposed to this request. 

Applicant

Attorney Elizabeth Harrison, 721 West Morgan Street (sworn) representing the owner, stated the property is currently under contract for sale and the violation was discovered during the survey of the property.  

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 to legalize an existing dwelling.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-205, Applicant would have to provide a 10’ side yard setback and a 20’ corner side yard setback.
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the dwelling was erected .39’ into the 10’ side yard setback and 10.52’ into the corner side yard setback, and the rear yard shed was erected 1.19’ into the 10’ side yard setback.

5.
The corner side yard setback is measured from the property line, which is 17’ from the back of the curb, thereby providing an effective setback of 34’.
6.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

7.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

8.
The variance requested is only a slight deviation from the ordinance and is not inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance.

9.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

10.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variance as requested.  His motion was seconded by Ms. Kemerait and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, Kemerait, Figgins, Jeffreys, Shear); Noes – none.

*****************************************************************************

A-65-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:  Withdrawn by Applicant
WHEREAS, A-65-12 WHEREAS, Wake County Public School System, property owner, appeals for: 1) a 30 parking space reduction in the minimum 66 off-street parking space requirement per Code Section 10-2081 for a school (one parking space for every five seats in principal assembly room) for a total of 36 off street parking spaces; and 2) a 6 month extension to the 6-month time period following approval in order to obtain permits in the Residential-20 zoning district at 567 East Hargett Street.
******************************************************************************

A-66-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved the Special Use Permit with the condition the permit is limited to the lessee, Chris Whitley, ARCUS, LLC.
WHEREAS, April Frost (Hill), property owner, and Chris Whitley, lessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 for a Limited Home Business (ACRUS, LLC, interior finishes and window treatments), with 2 outside employees (partners) and no sign in the Residential-4 zoning district at 214 Pinecroft Drive.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a sup to operate a limited home business for interior finishes and window treatments in the Residential-4 zoning district.  The applicant states it will be for office use but I would like for him to give a little more detail as to the type of work done on premise and were the construction of the window treatments will take place.
Applicant

Chris Whitley, 6325 Falls of Neuse Road (sworn) Lessee in that the business will be home based, mainly emphasizing commercial projects.  He stated the business will consist of construction project management in that all work, storage and materials will be off-site.  He noted no customers will come to the home.

Opposition

Marshall Dodd, 215 Pinecroft Drive (sworn) summarized the following prepared statement:

We have lived at this address since November 6, 1967 (44 years, 9 months).  We came here as an original owner.  We have made the necessary upgrades so that our neighborhood would remain attractive and add to Raleigh’s beautiflul city. 

However, in the past two years the 200 block of Pinecroft has deteriorated due to bottled-up traffic: as a cut through off Millbrook Road onto Sweetbriar, and onto Pinecroft Drive, drivers find it easier to connect with Six Forks and I-40 while driving to work. 

However, the cut through is not the only problem.  This block has two home contractors business and now a proposed third request to add to the traffic problem. 

We have had two wrecks in three months due to parked cars and trucks on our street. 

The Hill home (214 Pinecroft Drive) across from our house has had numerous rentals since the owners reside elsewhere.  The property has been poorly maintained.  Trucks parked on the street instead of in the driveway, loss of three mailboxes and deteriorated driveway that seems to be used by everyone.  We understand the need for everyone to make a good living and we also believe in maintaining property values and a thoroughfare that is safe for drivers and pedestrians to move about. 

We have requested a traffic count on the 200 block of Pinecroft Drive since the city may not be aware of the volume of traffic that utilizes this block. 

You may ask why we don’t move.  We have raised our two children and spent 44 years of enjoyment in the Lakemont subdivision.  Yes, our older neighbors moved into larger homes or passed away.  But the subdivision at Lakemont Division on Pinecroft Drive is our home. 

One of our nearby neighbors referred to our block as TRUCKVILLE! 

We request that you deny the request for another home business across from our home. 

Chairman Coble noted the applicant will not be using trucks with the business.

Rebuttal

Mr. Whitley noted he does have a personal vehicle in relation to the business.  He pointed out his next door neighbor uses a number of trucks for his business.  He stated he will keep his own vehicle in the driveway.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 to operate a limited home business.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.
3.
Applicant’s business consist of interior finishes and window treatments that are installed off-site at commercial projects.

4.
No customers will come to the home.

5.
Applicant desires to have an office for the business in the home.
6.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for the limited home business should be issued.

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: the special use permit is limited to the Lessee, Chris Whitley.
3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect.
Motion

Mr. Shear moved to approve the Special Use permit with the condition that the permit is limited to the lessee.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Figgins and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Shear, Figgins, Coble, Jeffreys, McLamb); Noes – none.

A-67-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved with the condition the Applicant installs a sidewalk across the front of his lot to connect with the existing sidewalk on the adjacent property.
WHEREAS, Sayed H. Hosseini, property owner, appeals for variances of 11 feet in the front yard setback requirements and 11 feet in the rear yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to build a new dwelling in the Residential-20 zoning district at 208 Freeman Street.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting an 11 foot variance in the 20 foot front yard setback and an 11 foot variance in the 20 foot rear yard setback to build a single family dwelling in the Residential-20 zoning district.  This is an existing non conformity based on lot size with dimensions of approximately 53 feet x 53 feet.  Meeting the current setbacks, the structure would only be 13 feet deep creating a practical difficulty in placing a structure on the lot.  Staff is not opposed to this request.

Applicant

Sayed Hosseini, 108 Kings Mill Road, Cary (sworn) explained the subject lot is small and without a variance he cannot build on it.  He stated he keeps the lot cleaned but has problems with people dumping on the lot.  Chairman Coble questioned whether a house existed on the lot previously with Mr. Hosseini responded in the affirmative.

Discussion took place regarding the dimensions of the proposed dwelling with Chairman Coble questioning the proposed dwelling height with Mr. Hosseini responding the proposed home will be approximately 2 stories in height.

Chairman Coble questioned whether other lots in the neighborhood are similar in size with Mr. Hosseini responding in the affirmative.

Opposition

Derek Toomes, 206 Freeman Street (sworn), expressed concern that the request would be to build a rental unit.  In response to questions, Mr. Toomes stated only one other home in the neighborhood is two-stories high and it meets the setbacks.

Bernadette Arai, 225 Freeman Street (sworn), noted the sidewalk does end at the applicant’s lot so people have to walk on the street.  She expressed concern that the proposed house will be a rental unit.  In response to questions, Ms. Arai stated the sidewalk is only on one side of the street and went on to talk about the number of boarded up dwellings and rooming houses in the neighborhood.

Discussion took place regarding imposing conditions that the proposed dwelling would be for single-family use only and whether a Board can condition that a sidewalk be installed across the front of the property with Mr. Silverstein pointing out the sidewalk would be located within the right-of-way.

Bernie Barber, 6029 Sunset Lake Road, Fuquay-Varina (sworn), expressed his opposition to the project stating he and his wife plan to open a daycare facility at their dwelling on Martin Street which is located immediately behind the subject property.  He questioned the kind of dwelling that would be built and whether the lot was big enough for such a dwelling.

Geraldine Barber, 6029 Sunset Lake Road, Fuquay-Varina, (sworn) stated she and her husband plan to move to 835 East Martin Street and open a daycare facility in 2013.  She expressed concern for the safety of the children at the proposed daycare.

Rebuttal

Daniel Dunbar, 916 West Cabarrus Street (sworn), stated his firm does a number of infill dwellings in the area and presented pictures of sample dwellings.  He stated the proposed house would be less than 1200 square feet and will be two-stories in height with a front porch.

Chairman Coble questioned whether there was any reason why a sidewalk couldn’t be extended across the front of the property with Mr. Hosseini responding he is okay with that noting he owns a number of rentals in the area and has had no problems with them.

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2075 to erect a dwelling.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075, Applicant would have to provide 20’ front and rear yard setbacks.
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2075 because the proposed dwelling would encroach 11’ into the front and rear yard setbacks.

5.
The subject property is approximately 53’ by 53’.  A dwelling was previously located on the lot, but it is now vacant.

6.
To meet the existing setbacks, a replacement dwelling would have to be 13’ deep.

7.
There is a sidewalk on the adjacent property that ends at the subject lot.
8.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

9.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely its small size.
10.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

11.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

12.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

13.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.
Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: the Applicant must extend the existing sidewalk across the front length of the lot.
5.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

6.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then this decision shall be void and of no effect.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variance as requested with the condition that the applicant extend existing sidewalk across the front of his lot.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Shear and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, Shear, Jeffreys, Figgins, McLamb); Noes – none.

*****************************************************************************

A-68-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:  
Withdrawn by the Applicant.
WHEREAS, Rock Quarry Road Associates, LLC, property owner, appeals for a variance of 2.5 feet in the maximum 3.5 feet diameter (12.25 square feet) for a circular wall sign in the Shopping Center zoning district per Code Section 10-2083 to replace 2 existing 3.5 feet diameter circular wall signs with 2 circular wall signs 6 feet in diameter each on an existing Burger King restaurant located at 1828 Rock Quarry Road.

Chairman Coble announced a recess from 2:45 p.n. to 2:55 p.m.

***************************************************************************

A-34-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION: 
Deferred to the Board’s September 10, 2012 meeting.

WHEREAS, Newcomb Affiliates, Inc., property owner, and Philip Daniels, Raleigh Towing & Recovery, lessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or disabled vehicles in the Industrial-2 zoning district at 706 Pershing Road.  (Continued from the Board’s July 9, 2012 meeting to allow applicant’s landlord time to resolve primary land use issue.)
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) stated he has nothing further to add.

Applicant

Philip Daniels (sworn), following a brief discussion of the history of the land’s use, stated he is still working with his landlord to resolve the land use issues and requested additional 30 days to work it out.  

Without objection, Chairman Coble stated the matter would be deferred to the Board’s September 10, 2012 meeting.

******************************************************************************

A-49-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:  
Withdrawn by the Applicant.

WHEREAS, James L. Dautremont, property owner, and Jason Brown, contract to purchase, appeal for: 1) a 3 foot variance in the front yard setback requirements for heated space; 2) a 7 foot variance in the allowable front yard encroachment for open structures (front porch); and a 100 percent variance in the corner street side yard (right side) setback requirements, per code section 10-2075, to build a new dwelling in the Residential-20 zoning district at 513 Rosengarten Alley.  (Continued from the Board’s July 9, 2012 meeting to give Applicants and City opportunity to present additional testimony regarding safety/emergency vehicle access along Rosengarten Street.)
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

A report from Steve Berry, Assistant Fire Marshal/Construction Supervisor with the City of Raleigh Fire Dept, indicated, “The access to all parts of the building must be within 150 ft from the road; as the hose lays, from the fire truck.”  And, “The trucks must be able to drive on an all-weather surface of 80,000 pounds and the road must be 20 feet wide.”  The current conditions do not comply with the NC Fire Code. 

I also asked Daniel King, Transportation Engineer with the City of Raleigh, for an opinion and he stated his biggest concern is with further limiting sight distance in a location where sight distance and visibility are already severely limited. 

General facts to be considered per code section 10-2141 state “Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.” And the board may impose conditions and safeguards that limit the request which include “Access with respect to pedestrian and automotive safety, traffic flow, and emergency service.

Regardless of whether a variance is granted these issues will have to be addressed before a building permit is issued for construction. 

Mr. Fulcher stated that regardless whether a variance is approved, certain guidelines would need to be met in order for the dwelling to be built.  

Chairman Coble requested clarification that Rosengarten Alley doesn’t meet current conditions and questioned how it affect the other dwellings on the alley with Mr. Fulcher responding staff is only concerned with the subject property and did not get any responses on how the variance would affect the situation.  

Chairman Coble questioned whether a 100 foot fire hose could reach the dwelling from South Saunders Street with Mr. Fulcher responding he did not know; however, it is the City’s opinion that it is an existing lot and there is a practical difficulty.

Applicant

James Dautremont, 1112 Norris Street (sworn) spoke further about his request for the variance noting he did not know of the issues brought up by the City.  He stated he could not get responses from City staff that would help him and stated the street is not 20 feet wide and never was.  He expressed belief that staff’s interpretation is selective.

Mr. Dautremont stated he is willing to withdraw the application and hire an engineer to address the issues.  

Following brief discussion, and without objection, Chairman Coble indicated the application is withdrawn.

*****************************************************************************

A-39-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Upheld staff’s interpretation
WHEREAS, Zachary Taylor, Trustee, property owner, appeals for an interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance and/or an appeal from an action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer with regard to Code Section 10-2083 relating to the number of lines of copy on a sign in the Thoroughfare zoning district at 8004 Winchester Drive.  (Deferred from the Board’s July 9, 2012 meeting.)
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The property owner is appealing the action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer in regard to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2083.2, Ground High profile signs, which states, No sign may contain more than 5 lines of copy.  The above drawing was approved by city staff after being rejected based on the 1st drawing containing 6 lines of copy.  The above drawing is a copy of the City of Raleigh approved plan showing 5 lines of copy with the ampersand moved onto the line of copy with Marble.  When the sign was inspected, a notice of violation was issued for the sign being installed in violation with 6 lines of copy.  Copy is defined in the zoning code as, “The wording or pictorial graphics on a sign surface either in permanent or removal form.” There are examples of federally registered logos and symbols sharing lines of copy were staff has to make a judgment call depending on the design of the sign, but in this case the applicant was informed the “and” symbol would be considered a separate line of copy and they resubmitted the drawing showing the change prior to the final permit being approved.  This is not a case where staff had to interpret a pictorial graphic, there is no variation in letter size on individual lines; there are clearly 6 lines of copy. 

The appeal is whether the ampersand should be interpreted as a word, thus per the definition of copy counted as a line.  The American Heritage dictionary defines ampersand as the character or sign representing and.  And (&) the sign by itself is the word.

Chairman Coble questioned the code section cited by Mr. Fulcher with Mr. Fulcher stating it is Code Section 10-2083.2.

Applicant

Attorney Katherine Wilkerson, 700 Harvey Street, (sworn) stated the Raleigh City Code has been interpreted to allow signs with more than five lines of copy.

Renae Farrah, Broach Custom Signs, 3040 Wendell Boulevard, Wendell (sworn), stated the subject sign was made before it was permitted.  She stated alterations to the sign could be made however her client wants the sign to remain.  She urged the Board to allow the same liberal interpretation of the code as also been allowed for other signs.

Chairman Coble asked Ms. Farrah to address the sign that was submitted for approval versus the current sign with Ms. Farrah stating the subject sign was already made.  She submitted photographs of signs she had interpreted as having more than five elements of copy and asserted the issue is what is considered to be a line of copy.  She reiterated the City has been liberal in the past as well as its interpretation of the sample signs she submitted.

Discussion took place regarding whether graphics are accounted in the line of copy.

Further discussion took place regarding the phase “wording or pictorial graphics” as written in the code with Mr. Fulcher talking about how company logos may be interpreted regarding lines of copy.

Ms. Farrah disputed whether the ampersand on the subject sign is a dedicated line and asserted it is a graphic and should not be counted.  She stated the sign is easy to read and reiterated the sign should be given the same liberal interpretation of other signs in the City.

Attorney Wilkerson asserted the code has been interpreted in the past in that the overlap is not counted as a dedicated line and that is the case with the subject sign.  She asserted that the subject sign meets the intent of the ordinance.

Chairman Coble requested the code number for the number of lines allowed that dictate the number of lines of copy with Mr. Fulcher responding the code is Code Section 10-2083.2 under the title high profile ground sign.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicants seeks an interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance and/or appeal from an action of the Zoning Enforcement Officer with regard to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2083 as it relates to the number of lines of copy on a sign.

2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.
3.
Raleigh City Code Section 10-2083.2 limits the number of lines of copy on a ground high profile sign to 5.

4.
Applicant’s initial drawing for CRS Marble and Granite was rejected because it had 6 lines of copy.  The 6 lines consisted of a line for each word in the Company name (3), the ampersand (1), the telephone number (1) and the web site (1).

5.
The drawing approved by the City consisted of 5 lines of copy with the ampersand moved in the same line of copy as Marble.

6.
Applicant installed the sign that had been rejected by the City without obtaining appropriate permits. 

7.
Raleigh City Code Section 10-2002 defines (copy) as “the wording or pictorial graphics on a sign surface either in permit or removable form.”

8.
The ampersand in Applicant’s sign is considered to be a separate line of copy because it is a pictorial graphic.

Conclusions of Law

1.
The Zoning Enforcement Officer’s interpretation that Applicant’s sign contains 6 lines of copy is upheld.

Motion

Mr. Coble moved to uphold staff’s interpretation of the Code.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes – 4 (Coble, McLamb, Figgins, Shear); Noes – one (Jeffreys).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted on a 4 to 1 vote and staff’s interpretation was upheld.

*****************************************************************************

A-51-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Denied motion for rehearing
WHEREAS, BRH Associates Limited Partnership, property owner, requests a rehearing of the following case based on new evidence not presented at the original hearing.  Should the Board find this to be the case; the following case will be reheard:
A-38-12 WHEREAS, BRH Associates (Hilton North Raleigh), property owner, appeals for a 43.25 inch variance in the 42 inch maximum height allowance for a low profile monument sign per Code Section 10-2083 to install a monument sign 7’-11.2” in height in the Office and Institution-2 zoning district at 3415 Wake Forest Road.
Chairman Coble reviewed the Board’s rules for a motion for rehearing.  

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) stated he had nothing further to add.

Opponent

Attorney Will Cherry, Manning Fulton & Skinner, PA (sworn), submitted a packet of information that included sworn affidavits, and traffic and accident reports.  He asserted a hardship exists with regard to public safety concerns and asserted that the requested sign is similar to other signs in similar zones.  He also asserted that the visual grade of the present sign is unique to the North Raleigh Hilton.  Chairman Coble indicated the Board has heard testimony regarding visual difficulty and questioned the new evidence with Mr. Cherry responding the new evidence consists of affidavits of employees of the hotel, police reports of crashes along the subject block from March 2012 to August 2012 that included 13 accidents between Navaho Drive and St. Albans Drive and that new evidence also includes information regarding statistics that show that section of Wake Forest Road being a very dangerous area.  

Mr. Cherry noted that Duke Hospital sign is a total of 64 inches in height and the nearby Homewood Suites has a 54 inch sign.  Chairman Coble questioned whether those signs are located different zones with Mr. Cherry talking briefly about the Bahamas Breeze sign and noted Duke Hospital and Homewood Suites are located as O&I-I and the signs are taller than the maximum height allowed for low profile ground sign.  Mr. Cherry went on to assert that the mature Oak tree on the Hilton North Raleigh site and the increased grade also obscures the current sign.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) explained the Duke sign is a stand alone sign and meets the height requirements.  He also noted the Homewood Suites sign is located below street grade.

Mr. Cherry asserted the Hilton North Raleigh sign cannot be seen until one turns into the driveway.  He also asserted guests have difficulty finding the hotel and he believes a variance should be granted due to the grade issue alone with Mr. Fulcher noting there may be an issue regarding public safety but not compared to other signs.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a rehearing of case A-38-12 based on new evidence not presented at the original hearing.

2.
Board Rule VC6 provides that the evidence presented on a Motion for Rehearing shall be new evidence not presented at the first hearing.

3.
In case A-38-12, Applicant sought a 43.25” variance in the 42” maximum height allowance for a low profile monument sign.

4.
Applicant is the North Raleigh Hilton on Wake Forest Road, which maintained that its low profile ground sign was a safety hazard in light of the heavy traffic at its location.

5.
At the original hearing on A-38-12, Applicant introduced evidence regarding the difficulty for motorists to identify the North Raleigh Hilton ground sign, and that neighboring properties had larger signs.

6.
Applicant’s new evidence consisted of affidavits related to traffic accidents occurring in the vicinity of the North Raleigh Hilton, and additional evidence regarding the size of ground signs in the vicinity.

7.
Applicant noted the proximity of larger ground signs on adjoining properties; however, not all of those signs are in the same zoning districts, and each is permitted in the particular zoning district in which it is located.  

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant presented insufficient new evidence to justify a rehearing of Board of Adjustment case A-38-12 and the motion for the rehearing must be denied.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to deny the motion for rehearing.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Shear and received the following vote:  Ayes – 4 (Coble, Shear, Figgins, Jeffreys); Noes – 1 (McLamb).  Chairman Coble moved the motion adopted on a 4 to 1 vote and the motion for rehearing is denied.

*****************************************************************************

A-52-12 – 8/13/12

DECISION:     1.
Approve motion for rehearing



  2.
Approve variance as requested

WHEREAS, Bradley H. and Jeanine M. Moock, property owners, request a rehearing for the following case based on new evidence not presented at the original hearing.  Should the Board find this to be the case; the following case will be reheard:
A-30-12 WHEREAS, Brad Moock, property owner, appeals for a 9 foot variance in the rear yard setback requirements per Code Section 10-2075 to build an attached screened-in porch on an existing patio in the Residential-6 zoning district 3913 Victoria Townes Lane.
Applicant
Attorney Isabel Worthy Mattox, P. O. Box 946 Raleigh, NC, 27602 (sworn) representing the owners, stated this was a case wherein her clients have observed two enclosed screen porches in the complex when they were looking to buy their unit and their real estate broker as well as the homeowners association assured them they could get their covered screen porch approved as well.  Ms. Mattox stated she has 8 notarized letters in support of the request that includes a letter from the homeowners association and suggested a proposed condition mitigating possible impact and talked about how two provisions from the proposed unified development ordinance that would allow such an enclosure.  She stated under the proposed UDO the variance would be needed only for the screening only as the proposed encroachment would only be 9 feet.  She pointed out the packet of supporting letters also includes a letter from the owner of the adjacent vacant lot.

Brad Moock (sworn) reviewed the history of how he and his wife came to buy the units stating one of the reasons for purchasing the units was the ability to build a screened porch.  He talked about when the case was previously heard before the Board and was denied, noting the new letters and pointed out he and his wife now have notarized letters in support of their request.

Ms. Mattox referred to the notarized letters in support and talked about how the proposed UDO may allow such an addition with an encroachment condition of the screening.  She asserted her clients were assured by the homeowners association, the Real Estate Agent, and City staff that the request would be perfunctory.

In response to questions from the Board, Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) stated staff has no response to the appeal.

Motion

Mr. Jeffreys moved for a rehearing Case A-30-12 based on the new evidence presented.  His motion was seconded by Mr. McLamb and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Jeffreys, McLamb, Coble, Figgins, Shear); Noes – none.  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted and the rehearing and the Board is declared Case A-30-12 shall be reheard at this time.

Attorney Isabelle Worthy Mattox (sworn) talked about issues to be considered in this case that include the subject lot being small in size, and that the town house complex has very little common yard.  She talked about one of the practical difficulty is that the patio in its present state is not usable and questioned whether a 20 foot setback is really necessary in this case whereas under the proposed UDO an only 9 foot encroachment would be needed for a covered porch and 8 feet for a covered patio.  She went on to talk about how the proposed UDO is set to go before the Council in a short time.  

Ms. Mattox noted the surrounding property owners are in support of the request including the neighbor immediately behind the subject property and referred to the notarized letters in support from the following property owners:

Sophus E. Simonsen 

Owner of property adjacent/rear of subject property

June C. Thames

3912 Victoria Townes Lane

Linda E. Pounds

3910 Victoria Townes Lane

Michael & Barbara Stanford
3915 Victoria Townes Lane

Ronald & Peggy Rhyne
3911 Victoria Townes Lane
Ms. Mattox stated an evergreen hedge would be installed to screen the patio from the neighbor to the rear and talked about how the additional screening would benefit not only the property owner but the neighbor to the rear would enjoy additional greenery.  Ms. Mattox pointed out the proposed addition would not affect the impervious surface of the property.

Discussion took place regarding possible conditions imposed with the variance with Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher pointing out the subject town home is adjacent to a buildable lot and staff has issues with the proposed landscaping.

Brad Moock (sworn) pointed out the adjacent vacant lot also is surrounded by apartment complexes with Ms. Mattox also pointing out the location of the nearby condominiums on a map provided at the meeting.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicants seek a rehearing of case A-30-12 based on new evidence not presented at the original hearing.

2.
Board Rule VC6 provides that the evidence presented on a Motion for Rehearing shall be new evidence not presented at the first hearing.

3.
In case A-30-12, Applicant sought a 9’ variance in the 20’ rear yard setback to build a screened porch.

4.
When Applicants presented the original case, Applicants were under the impression that approval would be routine based on information received from their real estate agent and City staff.

5.
Applicants submitted notarized letters of support from all adjacent property owners with regard to screening in the patio.

6.
This townhouse development has very little common space and the small size of the lot inhibits the ability to use the patio in its present condition.

7.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

8.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

9.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

10.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.
Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.
Motion

Mr. McLamb moved to approve the variance as requested and with no conditions.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Jeffreys and received the following vote:  Ayes – 4 (McLamb, Jeffreys, Coble, Figgins); Noes – 1 (Shear).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted on a 4 to 1 vote and the variance is approved.  

******************************************************************************

A-53-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved Special Use Permit with the condition the case will be reviewed after 1 year at the Board’s August 12, 2013 meeting
WHEREAS, Cardinal Transit, Inc., property owner, appeals for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or disabled vehicles in the Industrial-1 zoning district at 2808 Brewton Place.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony.

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to operate an outdoor storage yard for unlicensed, uninspected, wrecked, crushed, dismantled, or partially dismantled vehicles in the Industrial-1 zoning district. Brewton Place is located near Capital Boulevard just off Trawick Road and is a cul-de-sac which contains numerous auto repair businesses and has in the past had an outdoor storage yard at 2814 Brewton Place which has been closed for more than one year. There are 7 conditions to be met in the code in order to approve the Special Use Permit. 
The plot plan shows a proposed location for a 12 foot solid wood fence.  If the fence is placed on top of the block retaining wall and vehicles are not stacked I believe a 6 to 8 foot solid wood fence would satisfy the condition.  The board does need to consider condition #7 which states, “The impact of the storage yard, including its size, equipment and machinery used, hours of operation, and appearance will not be injurious to property of improvements in the affected area. 
This issue came to our attention as a compliant thru the Raleigh Police Department regarding towed vehicles being stored on the street.  Staff would ask for a condition of approval that if any vehicles are parked or stored in any location other than the fenced in storage yard, including on the public street, the permit will be null and void.  Otherwise staff’s position is the conditions of approval can be met by the applicant. 

Chairman Coble pointed out the applicant proposes a heavy chain link fence with green netting and questioned if such a fence would not meet the conditions with Mr. Fulcher responding in the affirmative that the fencing issue must be resolved in order to meet all conditions for the Special Use Permit.

Applicant

Attorney Eric Edwards, Heidgerd Law Office, 3737 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 100 (sworn) representing the applicant, stated his client can meet a 100% opaque fence to meet the guidelines.  In response to questions, Mr. Edwards stated his client has no plans to stack vehicles and that his client is a licensed towing operator.  

Chairman Coble questioned whether any of the cars on the stored lot would be related to the owners’ taxi business with Mr. Fulcher responding in the negative.

Kephas Matoke, 2808 Brewton Place (sworn) stated the cars he tows come from area car dealers.  

Attorney Edwards stated currently the cars on the lot are associated with the Cardinal Taxi Cab Service; however, his client wishes to expand his business to add a tow yard.

Mr. Matoke indicated he understands all towed vehicles must be stored inside the fenced area.  

Attorney Edwards indicated his client will comply with all conditions pointing out the proposed location also meets the mileage requirements.  

Chairman Coble questioned whether any part of the subject property backs up to residential property with Mr. Matoke responding in the negative.

Mr. Shear noted according to tax records, other businesses used 2808 Brewton Place as a mailing address.  Discussion took place regarding ownership of the property and the proposed uses for the non-fenced in area of the property.

Mr. Shear questioned the proposed hours of operation with Mr. Matoke responding he proposes to operate the lot on a 24 -hour basis.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or dismantled vehicles.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.
3.
A similar storage yard was previously located in the vicinity of the subject property, but it has been closed for more than one year.

4.
Vehicles must be stored within the fenced in storage area.

5.
Applicant also operates a taxi company, and wishes to expand his business.
6.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

(d)
Accessibility of light an air to the premises and to the property in the vicinity.

(e)
Materials of combustible, hazardous, explosive, inflammable nature to be sold, stored or kept on the premises.

7.
Based on the application, including the plot plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant has satisfied the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144(b) (outdoor storage yard).

Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has met the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, and the special use permit for should be issued.

2.
It is necessary and appropriate to impose the following conditions and safeguards on the issuance of the special use permit: the special use permit will be reviewed after one year.
3.
The decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code Section or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

4.
If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then the decision shall be void and of no effect.

Motion

Chairman Coble made a motion to approve the Special Use Permit with the condition that the Special Use Permit will come under review after one year.

His motion was seconded by Mr. Figgins and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, Figgins, McLamb, Jeffreys, Shear); Noes – none.

******************************************************************************

A-55-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Denied.
WHEREAS, Thomas G. Fisher, property owner, and Philip Daniels, Raleigh Towing & Recovery, lessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or disabled vehicles in the Industrial-2 zoning district at 1609 and 1615 Old Louisburg Road.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presentedthe following testimony:

The applicant, Raleigh Towing and Recovery, is requesting a Special Use Permit to operate an outdoor storage yard in the Industrial-2 zoning district formerly occupied by a mulch and landscaping company.  The proposed 8 foot solid wood fence would need to fully enclose the vehicle storage area.  It would be required in addition to the existing chain link fence and would need to provide a solid gate across the entrance off of Old Louisburg Road to remain closed at all times except when bringing in vehicles and also placed not to cause any sight obstructions for access or adjacent properties. 

With staff approval of the fence design and placement, staff’s position is the conditions of approval can be met. 

Discussion took place regarding other applications for tow yards within a one-mile radius of the subject property.  

Chairman Coble noted in a memo from the City Clerk’s Office that in 2009 the Board granted a Special Use Permit for a tow yard on Capital Boulevard.  

Mr. Silverstein noted the applicant for this case has another application currently before the Board for Pershing Road and questioned if the Board grants the permit for this location would the applicant abandon the Pershing Road application.

Phillip Daniels (sworn) stated if the Board grants a Special Use Permit for this location then he will indeed abandon his request for Pershing Road.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Fulcher questioned which portion of the lot would contain the office and which part would contain the storage yard.  He stated if these questions are answered then the conditions would be met for the Special Use Permit.  

Mr. Daniels stated the yard is for storage of wrecked vehicles and that insurance adjustors would evaluate the vehicles and then have them removed.  

Whether the subject lots front Atlantic Avenue or Old Louisburg Road was discussed briefly with it being noted that Lot 1615 would not have the fencing and that all cars would be stored on lot 1609.

Mr. Daniels indicated he understood an opaque fence must be installed around the storage yard.

Discussion took place regarding the types of businesses surrounding the subject property with it being noted the nearest residences were located across Capital Boulevard.

Chairman Coble questioned the hours of operations, with Mr. Daniels responding the yard would operate on a 24-hour basis; however, access to the yard would be infrequent as his company would be part of the City’s towing rotation.

Chairman Coble questioned whether the applicant has a lease for the property with Mr. Daniels responding the lease is pending the outcome of the Special Use Permit approval.

Opposition

Harold Tharrington, 2801 Glenwood Gardens Lane (sworn) indicated he owns 7 lots that adjoin the subject property; five of which are located across Old Louisburg Road and totals about 5.16 acres.  He stated he exacts a significant amount of income in the rental of these properties.  He talked about the offices and restaurants located in the surrounding area that this area is not typical of an area zoned for industrial use.  He talked about his properties’ development potential and how a storage yard would adversely affect potential development.  He talked about how the lot is highly visible from Wake Forest Road, Capital Boulevard, and Atlantic Avenue and pointed out there are several residences located within 500 to 700 feet of the proposed storage yard.  He questioned how the property would be fenced pointing out a yard is also being operated at 1430 Gavin Street and 631 Pershing Road.  Mr. Tharrington presented pictures of the alleged storage yard at Pershing Road.

Bill Bolton, Waynesville, NC (sworn) stated he owns the adjacent lot where Bolton Construction is located and expressed his objection to the application based on its potential affect on surrounding property value and expressed concerns for safety.  Mr. Bolton spoke briefly about traffic issues on Old Louisburg Road.  

William Bolton, Jr. (sworn) stated his company is located at 1623 Old Louisburg Road and stated the subject property is currently vacant and was previously occupied by a landscaping and custom brick manufacturer.  He talked about the history of break-ins on his property due to the adjacent railroad line and feels a storage yard would attract additional break ends.  

Chairman Coble questioned whether there is a time limit for cars being stored in the tow yard with Mr. Fulcher responding there is no time limit as the Special Use Permit can involve long term storage.  

Mr. Bill Bolton stated he feels a 20 foot high fence would be needed to shield yard along Atlantic Avenue.

Paul Tillery, 1200 Mt. Vernon Church Road (sworn) indicated he is a life-long Raleigh resident and talked about recent efforts to improve the Capital Boulevard corridor.  He talked about the Pershing Road tow yard and how allowing a tow yard on Old Louisburg Road would be a step backward.  He talked about his office park, Tillery Place, located less than 100 feet of the proposed tow yard and spoke about how all his tenants are against the application as it would be a degradation to the neighborhood.  Mr. Tillery stated some of his tenants are at the meeting today to oppose the application.  He indicated if his tenants decide not to renew their leases he himself will not survive.

Mr. Tillery talked about how driversc on Atlantic Avenue can look down upon the yard and expressed concern for fluids from the car leaking into nearby streams.  

5 people raised their hands in opposition to the application.

Dale Blann, 5009 Hermitage Drive (sworn), indicated he has a tenant at Tillery Place.  He stated he owns the International Consultant firm and stated the proposed yard would not be conducive to the neighborhood.  

Steve Miller, 1212 Hadrian Court, Garner (sworn) indicated he works with Mr. Lane pointed out there are residences located within two-tenths of a mile of the proposed lot.

Rebuttal

Mr. Daniels stated he agrees with the lot being adjacent to Atlantic Avenue incline; however the higher part of the incline is screened 40 foot pine trees and that the lower portion of the incline will be screened by the fence.  He stated the pictures presented of the lots at Pershing Road were taken before improvements could be made.

Chairman Coble asked for a description of the business with Mr. Daniels responding the business would be part of the City’s towing rotation and that that there may be two tows per day while on rotation.  He went on to reiterate that cars will not remain on the lot long.  

Brief discussion took place regarding the distances between the existing and proposed tow yards.  

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a special use permit pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed wrecked or dismantled vehicles.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and the testimony adduced at the hearing.
3.
Applicants propose an 8’ solid wood fence to enclose the vehicle storage area.

4.
Applicant’s operation would be open 24 hours per day, 7 days per week.

5.
Applicant would be a lessee of the property.

6.
The storage yard would be visible from Wake Forest Road, Capital Blvd., and Atlantic Avenue, and the visibility would impact properties in the vicinity located on those roads, including several residences within 500-700 ft. of the proposed storage yard.

7.
The traffic on Old Louisburg Road in the vicinity of the proposed storage yard is heavy.

8.
No provisions have been made to prevent hazardous substances form the wrecked or dismantled vehicles from leaching into nearby streams.
9.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c)
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

(d)
Materials of combustible, hazardous, explosive, inflammable nature to be sold, stored or kept on the premises.

10.
Based on the application, including the plat plan, and the testimony at the hearing, Applicant does not meet the requirements of Raleigh City Code Section 10-2144, in that impact of the storage yard including its size, hours of operation and appearance will be injurious to property of improvements in the vicinity of the proposed use.
Conclusions of Law

1.
Applicant has failed to meet the requirements of Raleigh City Codes Section 10-2144, and Applicant's request for a special use permit must therefore be denied.
Motion

Mr. McLamb moved to deny the request for the Special Use Permit.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Jefferies and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (McLamb, Jefferies, Coble, Figgins, Shear); Noes – none.

Mr. McLamb left the meeting at 5:45 p.m.

Chairman Coble announced the recess at 5:45 to 5:55 p.m.

*****************************************************************************

A-56-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Deferred to the Board’s September 10, 2012 meeting.
WHEREAS, Eileen F. Schwartz, property owner, James Jones, lessee, and Zyad M. Asfari, sublessee, appeal for a Special Use Permit per Code Section 10-2144 to operate a storage yard for towed, wrecked, or disabled vehicles in the Industrial-2 zoning district at 1524 Brookside Drive.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) stated this property is located within the one mile radius on the Pershing Road application which is currently deferred.

Discussion took place regarding whether to defer this case and the outcome of the Pershing Road application.

Ronald Schwartz stated he and his tenants have been waiting five to six hours and feels the application should be heard at this time.  

Further debate took place on whether or not to defer the case or hear the item.

Following further discussion, Mr. Williams moved to defer the matter until the Board’s September 10, 2012 meeting at which time the Pershing Road case is heard.  He noted if the applicant for Pershing Road is still not ready to proceed then the Board will hear this application.  His motion as seconded by Mr. Coble and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Williams, Coble, Figgins, Jeffreys, Shear); Noes – none.

Chairman Coble moved the motion adopted and explained to Mr. Schwartz that the item would be deferred until the September 10 meeting pending the outcome of the Pershing Road application.  He explained if the Pershing Road application is not prepared to move forward at that time, then the Board will go ahead and hear Mr. Schwartz’s application for Brookside Drive. 

*****************************************************************************

A-58-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved as requested.
WHEREAS, The City of Raleigh, property owner, appeals for: 1) a 31 space reduction in the required 33 off-street parking spaces per Code Section 10-2081 to provide 2 off-street parking spaces; and 2) variances from the minimum 30 foot wide Transitional Protective Yard per Code Section 10-2082 to construct a Transitional Protective Yard 27 feet wide to 17 feet wide along the north side, and 20 feet along the west side, along with alternative landscaping, in the Special Residential-6 zoning district at 1101 Wake Forest Road.

Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting a variance of 31 parking spaces in the 33 required off-street parking spaces per Raleigh City Code Section 10-2081 for a change of use and addition to the existing structure and a variance in the required Transitional protective yard per code section 10-2082.9(2) to provide an alternate buffer yard in the Special Residential-6 zoning district. 

The City of Raleigh Parks and Recreation Dept has been working over the last several years to find a suitable site adjacent to Mordecai Park to provide an “Interpretive Center”  with assembly space for educational programs and offices for staff.  The city acquired this property and has plans for the change of use.  When it was brought to the Planning and Development staff we determined based on the zoning code the site would have to provide parking and buffer yards for the new use since it was not located within the park boundaries. 

However, the public assembly space and the offices located in the park that trigger the required parking will be moved to new the center, negating any increase in the total number of required off-street parking spaces.  There are 34 parking spaces on Mimosa Street that were installed for the park but are located within the public right of way and open to the general public.

The proposed alternate landscaping satisfies the screening elements in the side yards next to the streets and a wood fence is proposed along the remaining side yards. 

Staff’s position is the variances are in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and not opposed to the request. 

Applicant

Shawsheen Baker, City of Raleigh Parks and Recreation Department (sworn) summarized the request.  She stated the Interpretive Center has been part of the Mordecai Park Master Plan since the 1970s.  She stated the subject property is within the both the Conservation Overlay and Mordecai Historic districts.  She expressed her belief that the extra parking spaces required are not in character with the neighborhood.  She stated staff met with the neighbors and the project has the support of neighbors as well as the Parks, Recreation and Greenway Advisory Board.  She stated the local CACs also sent out notices of the proposed project and there was no opposition expressed.  She stated at a recent meeting the City Council approved the plan pending the approval of the plan by the Board of Adjustment.  Ms. Baker went on to discuss proposed uses for the Interpretive Center and would free up space in Mordecai Park for further restoration, etc.  She noted the required parking is based on a worst case scenario.  She stated the house meets all setbacks however there is still the issue with the transitional protective yard.

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Raleigh City Code Section 10​-2081 and 10-2082 for a change in use.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2081, Applicant would have to provide 33 off street parking spaces and in order to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2082 Applicant would have to provide a 30’ wide transitional protective yard. 
4.
Applicant is unable to comply with Raleigh City Code Section 10-2081 and 10-2082 because there is insufficient space on the subject property to provide the parking and transitional protective yard that are required.

5.
Applicant is the City of Raleigh which proposed an “interpretive center” for Mordecai Park.

6.
The center must comply with parking and buffer requirements because it is not located within park boundaries.

7.
The use will not require new parking because office uses within the park are being consolidated within the new center.

8.
There is an unusual amount of parking in the area because 34 on-street parking spaces exist on Mimosa Street.

9.
The buffer is not required because the center will be adjacent to the park. 
10.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

11.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

12.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a) 
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b) 
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(c) 
Traffic conditions in the area and accessibility of the building for fire and police protection.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.

Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variances as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Figgins and received the following vote:  Ayes – 5 (Coble, Figgins, Shear, Jeffreys, Kemerait); Noes – none.

A-59-12 – 08/13/12

DECISION:
Approved as requested.
WHEREAS, Lennar Carolinas, LLC, property owner, appeals for variances of 2.11 feet, 6.15 feet, 6.6 feet, 4.49 feet, and 2.09 feet in the 125 foot rear yard setback requirements as set out in Master Plan MP2-05 PDD to construct rear decks greater than 3.5 feet in height in the Office & Institution-2 zoning district with Planned Development CUD Overlay at 1537 (2.11 feet), 1539 (6.15 feet), 1543 (6.6 feet), 1545 (4.49 feet) and 1547 (2.09 feet) Crafton Way.
Zoning Enforcement Administrator Walt Fulcher (sworn) presented the following testimony:

The applicant is requesting setback variances of 2.09 feet to 6.15 feet in the 135 foot setback from I-40 as required in MP-2-05 to construct decks in the Office and Institutional-2 zoning district with planned development district overlay.  This property was rezoned in 2005 as Wade Forty master plan with a 135 foot setback from I-40.  There was also a 75 foot tree conversation area required along I-40.  There is a rear alley behind the townhomes as seen in the above photo.  The decks will overhang the rear loaded driveways.

With the existing buffer and minor encroachment into the required setback staff is not opposed to this request.  

Mr. Fulcher noted this is a case where the master plan setbacks are greater than what is required by the City Code.

Attorney Henry Campen, Parker, Poe, Adams and Bernstein (sworn) representing the applicant affirmed Mr. Fulcher’s testimony.  He asserted the application will have no adverse effect and that the setbacks are in keeping with the general form of the ordinance.  

Opposition

None

Findings of Fact

1.
Applicant seeks a variance from Master Plan MP 2.05 Space PDD to include rear decks on a number of town homes.
2.
The Board has considered Applicant's verified application and the evidence and testimony adduced at the hearing.

3.
In order to comply with Master Plan MP 2.05 PDD, Applicant would have to meet a 125’ rear yard setback requirement.

4.
A small portion of 5 rear decks would encroach into the setback.

5.
The subject property is a mixed use development identified as Wade Forty Master Plan, which includes a residential component consisting of town homes.

6.
There is a rear alley behind the town homes, and the decks will over hang the rear loaded driveways, and for 5 town homes will encroach 2.11’, 6.15’, 6.6’, 4.49’ and 2.09’ into the 125’ rear yard setback.

7.
The Master Plan setbacks are greater than what is required in the Raleigh City Code.
8.
Strict compliance with the provisions of the ordinance would deprive Applicant from the reasonable use of the property.

9.
Applicant's hardship is related to the unique circumstances of the property, namely the special rear yard setback for the Planned Development District.
10.
The Applicant's actions did not create the hardship or the practical difficulties.

11.
The character of surrounding properties would not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance.

12.
The variance requested is only a slight deviation from the ordinance and is not inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance.

13.
Denial of the variance would result in insignificant public benefit but would greatly harm Applicant.

14.
Pursuant to Raleigh City Code Section 10-2141(b), the Board has considered the following relevant factors:

(a)
The character and use of buildings and structures adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

(b)
The number of persons residing, studying, working in or otherwise occupying buildings adjoining or in the vicinity of the property mentioned in the application.

Conclusions of Law

1.
There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in complying with the strict letter of the ordinance.

2.
The variance is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves its spirit.

3.
The granting of the variance secures the public safety and welfare and does substantial justice.

4.
This decision is subject to review for fraud, material misrepresentation, or other misconduct at the proceeding or for violations on the subject property of either any provision of Chapter 10 of the Raleigh City Code or an imposed limiting condition, and if such a determination is made by the Board, its prior decision may be reversed, modified, or affirmed.
Motion

Chairman Coble moved to approve the variances as requested.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Williams and received the following vote:  Ayes – 4 (Coble, Williams, Figgins, Jeffreys); Noes – 1 (Shear).  Chairman Coble ruled the motion adopted and the variances are granted.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – RULES OF PROCEDURE – AMENDMENTS REGARDING MOTION OF REHEARING AND SIX MONTH PERMIT TIME FRAME – AMENDMENTS MADE

Chairman Coble stated he and Mr. Silverstein met to discuss possible changes to the Boards’ rules of procedure regarding a time period for a motion for rehearing as well as lengthening the time period to obtain permits once a Special Use Permit or variance is granted.  Chairman Coble submitted the proposed changes that include increasing the time period to obtain permits after the variance and special use permit approval from six months to one year and amending the appeal period for motion for rehearing to reflect the date the Board votes on and declares its decision.  

Chairman Coble moved adoption of the changes.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Williams and the roll call resulted in all members voting in the affirmative except Mr. McLamb who was absent.

MINUTES – JULY 9, 2012 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING – APPROVED

Chairman Coble indicated members of the Board of Adjustment received copies of Minutes from the Board’s July 9, 2012 meeting.  Chairman Coble moved to adopt the Minutes from the July 9, 2012 meeting.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Jeffreys and a roll call vote resulted in all members voting in the affirmative except Mr. McLamb who was absent.

REPORT OF THE BOARD’S ATTORNEY

NO REPORT

Adjournment:  There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Ralph L. Puccini

Assistant Deputy Clerk &

Clerk to the Board of Adjustment
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